

OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Approving the Modification of the Contract with InfoSend, Inc. to Furnish Printing and Mail House Services in the Total Estimated Five-Year Cost of \$541,366.00, with the Option to Renew for Two Additional Two-Year Periods

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (“Commission”) awarded a contract for printing and mail house services to InfoSend, Inc. (“InfoSend”) through Resolution No. 55-2022, adopted on June 21, 2022; and

WHEREAS, InfoSend will be printing and mailing toll invoices, statements and other *E-ZPass*[®] account holder correspondence; and

WHEREAS, the Commission recently requested InfoSend to update the estimated quantities in the Pricing Proposal submitted by InfoSend to incorporate the creation of PDF files that will be sent back to the Customer Service Center back-office system for email delivery; and

WHEREAS, InfoSend provided the Commission with updated pricing, attached, which would increase the contract to \$541,366.00 over a five-year term; and

WHEREAS, the Commission wishes to clarify that the contract with InfoSend is for a total estimated amount of \$541,366.00 for a five year term, with an option for two additional two-year renewal periods; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the contract to furnish Printing and Mail House Services for a period of five years in the total estimated amount of \$541,366.00 is approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to execute a contract amendment based on updated pricing and to exercise the options to renew the contract for two additional two-year periods.

(Resolution No. 41-2023 adopted April 17, 2023)